

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2022

Principal business address:

P.O. Box. 32000
Abu Dhabi
United Arab Emirates

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Consolidated financial statements

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
Report of the Board of Directors	1 - 2
Independent Auditor's Report	3 - 7
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	8
Consolidated statement of financial position	9
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	10
Consolidated statement of cash flows	11
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	12 – 53

Al Salam Alaikum,

On behalf of my fellow members of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present you with the annual report of Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development PJSC (the "Group") and outline the highlights of the financial year 2022.

Financial results

We have delivered a strong set of results for the year 2022 as shareholders' equity increased by 69.4mn or 15% year on year.

The Group core revenue growth momentum continued in 2022 propelled by a 33% surge in net interest income.

We are proposing dividends of 6 fils per share for 2022 (2021: 6 fils per share).

CORE REVENUES

109.7mn

Adjusted for investments, representing year-on-year growth of 10%.

NET INTEREST INCOME

29.4mn

Representing year-on-year growth of 33%.

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT

38.8mn

Adjusted for investments, representing year-on-year growth of 33%.

ACTUAL EPS

10 fils

Represented by a net profit of 6 fils per share in addition to 4 fils per share resulting from the sale of treasury shares (2021: 13 fils).

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

+69.4mn

Representing year-on-year growth of 15% (2021: 2% growth).

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

6 fils

2022 payout ratio: 100% (2021: 56% payout ratio).

Strategic results

We continue to demonstrate execution against our strategic priorities.

Reduced earnings volatility via divestment of equity holdings in line with our balance sheet optimization priority.

Our new service lines have matured and are now generating returns on our investment and diversifying our sources of revenue.

Digital transformation through internally developed robots and proprietary trading platform.

REVENUE DIVERSIFICATION

+17%

Growth in revenues by new service lines by 17% year on year in line with strategic directives.

TRANSFORMATION AGENDA

automation

Launch of the first stage of our proprietary trading platform as part of a full revamp plan. Launch of internally developed robotic processes boosting productivity and efficiency.

RISK DISCIPLINE

-38%

Divestment of investment holdings and treasury shares reduced the debt/equity ratio by 38%.

BALANCE SHEET OPTIMIZATION

-25%

Reduced market risk via divestment of equity holdings to represent 10% of net assets (2021: 35%).

PARTNERSHIPS

DIB

Strategic partnership to expand capital market services and financial offerings leveraging respective strengths.

LANDMARK ASSIGNMENTS

MSX

Successfully devised plans aimed at expanding the role of Oman's capital markets, propelling economic development in line with Oman Vision 2040.

HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

The Group made meaningful progress during the year in improving workplace diversity and inclusiveness. This included enhancing gender diversity to surpass 30% for female personnel while improving the nationality blend by 28%. Moreover, the Group introduced notable employee experience developments to improve competitiveness, including career progression programs and internal mobility, while exceeding regulatory Emiratization targets.

EARNINGS OF AED 0.10 PER SHARE

The Group reported strong underlying business performance across service lines and capitalized on divestment opportunities of the investment portfolio and treasury shares. As a result, the Group significantly improved its capital and liquidity ratios and generated shareholder returns of AED 0.10 per share in the process.

DIVIDENDS OF AED 0.06 PER SHARE

Backed by strong liquidity and results, the Group is proposing dividends per share of AED 0.06 for 2022 translating into a payout ratio of 100% (2021: 56% payout ratio).

Sincerely,

Dhafer Sahmi Al Ahabbi
Chairman of Board of Directors



CONCLUDING REMARKS

Core revenue growth momentum and robust balance sheet give us confidence in our outlook and resilience to deal with adversity. We remain disciplined in capital deployment and focused on strong capital generation for business growth.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Group's management and personnel for continuing to serve the interests of shareholders and uphold the board's balance of opportunity and risk.

Finally, we extend our appreciation and gratitude to His Highness Sheikh Mohammed bin Zayed bin Sultan Al Nahyan, President of the United Arab Emirates, the Supreme Commander of the Armed Forces, and His Highness Sheikh Mohammed bin Rashid Al Maktoum, Vice President, Prime Minister and ruler of Dubai. Under their leadership, UAE set the bar very high for countries around the world on safety and quality of living. We pray to Allah to keep our leaders and the UAE safe, secure, and successful.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL RAMZ CORPORATION INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PJSC

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development PJSC (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2022 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (the "IESBA Code")* together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL RAMZ CORPORATION INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PJSC continued

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Revenue recognition

The Group's major revenue streams arise from commission income, finance income from margin receivables, corporate finance, advisory and other income. During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group recognised revenue of AED 111,619 thousand from these revenue streams.

Revenue recognition is significant to the consolidated financial statements due to the quantitative materiality of the amounts recorded and the related qualitative factors such as high volume of transactions, market trends and its susceptibility of manipulation through manual postings.

How our key audit procedures addressed the area of focus

- We obtained an understanding of the Group's revenue recognition accounting policies to assess its compliance with the relevant accounting standards;
- We obtained an understanding of the design and implementation of key manual controls related to revenue recognition;
- We agreed a sample of transactions to underlying accounting records and supporting documents such as deal confirmations and agreements to test whether revenue for the samples can be appropriately substantiated;
- We performed recalculation of margin income on a sample basis and compared the results with the income recorded by the Group to assess its reasonableness;
- We performed analytical procedures using disaggregated data by matching total value of trading with relevant exchange market reports to assess the reasonability of revenue recognized;
- We made inquiries of trading and marketing personnel for any unusual transactions; and
- We checked appropriateness of disclosures related to revenue in the consolidated financial statements.

Other information

Other information consists of the information included in the report of the Board of Directors and annual report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. We obtained the Board of Directors' report prior to the date of our audit report, and we expect to obtain the annual report after the date of our auditor's opinion. The Board of Directors and management are responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of the auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL RAMZ CORPORATION INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PJSC continued

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL RAMZ CORPORATION INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PJSC continued

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements continued

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL RAMZ CORPORATION INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PJSC continued

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, we report that for the year ended 31 December 2022:

- i. we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- ii. the consolidated financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021;
- iii. the Group has maintained proper books of account;
- iv. the consolidated financial information included in the Board of Directors' report is consistent with the books of account and records of the Group;
- v. investments in shares and stocks are included in note 18 to the consolidated financial statements and include purchases and investments made by the Group during the year ended 31 December 2022;
- vi. note 29 reflects the material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted;
- vii. based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Company has contravened, during the financial year ended 31 December 2022, any of the applicable provisions of its Articles of Association or of the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021 which would have a material impact on its activities or its consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2022; and
- viii. there was no social contribution made during the year by the Group.



Signed by
Raed Ahmad
Partner
Ernst & Young
Registration No 811

27 February 2023
Abu Dhabi

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December

	Notes	2022 AED'00	2021 AED'000
Net commission income	9	42,810	43,547
Finance income from margin receivables		31,292	24,022
Finance income from deposits		3,359	2,978
Finance cost		(5,263)	(4,943)
Net finance income		29,388	22,057
Corporate finance, advisory and other income	10	37,517	34,031
Investment (loss) / gain, net	11	(6,299)	25,253
General and administrative expenses	12	(70,553)	(66,433)
Provision for expected credit losses	15	(371)	(3,940)
Profit for the year		32,492	54,515
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		32,492	54,515
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	32	0.065	0.105

The notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December

	Notes	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	14	34,085	27,248
Goodwill	13	24,570	24,570
Right of use asset		1,015	1,180
		<u>59,670</u>	<u>52,998</u>
Current assets			
Margin and trade receivables	15	280,531	318,883
Other assets	16	3,755	4,817
Guarantee deposits	17	19,750	14,950
Due from securities markets	20	459	18,006
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	18	55,276	166,708
Bank balances and cash	19	566,929	464,554
		<u>926,700</u>	<u>987,918</u>
Total assets		<u>986,370</u>	<u>1,040,916</u>
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	21	549,916	549,916
Share premium	21	21,958	-
Acquisition reserve	22	(283,966)	(283,966)
Statutory reserve	23	89,283	86,034
General reserve	24	4,351	2,726
Treasury stocks		-	(34,882)
Retained earnings		163,707	156,013
Total equity		<u>545,249</u>	<u>475,841</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits	25	5,183	4,610
Lease liability		943	1,124
		<u>6,126</u>	<u>5,734</u>
Current liabilities			
Lease liability		181	123
Accounts payable and accruals	26	202,755	368,062
Due to securities markets	20	26,728	-
Short term borrowings	27	205,331	191,156
		<u>434,995</u>	<u>559,341</u>
Total liabilities		<u>441,121</u>	<u>565,075</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>986,370</u>	<u>1,040,916</u>

To the best of our knowledge, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Group as of and for the periods presented therein.

Chairman

Managing Director

Chief Operating Officer

The notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December

	Share capital AED'000	Treasury stock AED'000	Share premium AED'000	Acquisition reserve AED'000	Statutory reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2021	549,916	-	-	(283,966)	80,582	-	120,336	466,868
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	54,515	54,515
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	-	-	5,452	-	(5,452)	-
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	-	-	-	2,726	(2,726)	-
Purchase of treasury stock (note 21)	-	(34,882)	-	-	-	-	-	(34,882)
Dividend distributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,660)	(10,660)
Balance at 31 December 2021	549,916	(34,882)	-	(283,966)	86,034	2,726	156,013	475,841
Balance at 1 January 2022	549,916	(34,882)	-	(283,966)	86,034	2,726	156,013	475,841
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	32,492	32,492
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	-	-	3,249	-	(3,249)	-
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	-	-	-	1,625	(1,625)	-
Sale of treasury stock (note 21)	-	34,882	21,958	-	-	-	-	56,840
Dividend distributions (note 33)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19,924)	(19,924)
Balance at 31 December 2022	549,916	-	21,958	(283,966)	89,283	4,351	163,707	545,249

The notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December

	Note	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit for the year		32,492	54,515
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation	12	4,522	4,070
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	25	1,389	744
Finance income from deposits		(3,359)	(2,978)
Finance costs		5,263	6,968
Unrealised loss / (gain) on investments at fair value through profit or loss	11	17,382	(18,651)
Dividend income	11	(3,164)	(40)
Provision for expected credit loss, net	15	13	3,587
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(29)	-
Gain on disposal of investment property		-	(50)
Depreciation of right of use asset		165	164
		54,674	48,329
Changes in:			
Margin and trade receivables		38,339	(70,371)
Other assets		1,062	(1,538)
Guarantee deposits		(4,800)	(200)
Due from securities markets		17,547	(17,374)
Due to securities markets		26,728	(26,700)
Accounts payable and accruals		(165,307)	162,094
Cash from operating activities		(31,757)	94,240
Employees' end of service benefits paid	25	(816)	(937)
Finance costs paid		(5,263)	(6,968)
Net cash flows (used in) / from operating activities		(37,836)	86,335
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment	14	(11,359)	(5,189)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		29	-
Proceeds from disposal of investment property		-	1,050
Decrease / (increase) in clients' deposits		116,166	(102,573)
Interest income received		3,359	2,978
Dividend income received	11	3,164	40
Purchase of investments at fair value through profit or loss	18	(22,248)	(131,227)
Proceeds from sale of investments at fair value through profit or loss	18	116,298	162,034
Decrease / (increase) in deposits maturing after 3 months		9,747	(5,746)
Sale / (purchase) of treasury stock	21	56,840	(34,882)
Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities		271,996	(113,515)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Loan settlements		-	(47,506)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities		(123)	(70)
Dividend distribution	33	(19,924)	(10,660)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(20,047)	(58,236)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		214,113	(85,416)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		(133,997)	(48,581)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	19	80,116	(133,997)

The notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

1. Corporate information

Founded in 1998, Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C (the “Company”) is a UAE domiciled public joint stock company listed on the Dubai Financial Market and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority as well as the Dubai Financial Services Authority. Al Ramz is a premier financial institution providing a broad spectrum of services including asset management, corporate finance, brokerage, lending, market making, liquidity providing and research.

The main activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) are to invest and manage commercial, industrial and agricultural enterprises and to provide brokerage services including brokerage in selling and buying shares, margin trading, market making and liquidity providing and to perform all related transactions and activities. The Company’s registered office is P.O. Box 32000, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

These consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 27 February 2023.

2. Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) which are measured at fair value at the reporting date.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”), and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dirhams, except where otherwise indicated.

3. Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the applicable provisions of UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021.

4. Presentation of consolidated financial statements

The Group presents its consolidated statement of financial position in order of liquidity based on the Group’s intention and perceived ability to recover/settle the majority of assets/liabilities of the corresponding financial statement line item. An analysis regarding recovery or settlement within 12 months after the reporting date (current) and more than 12 months after the reporting date (non current) is presented in note 30.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

5. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

New and amended standards and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2022. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2022, but do not have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

- IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Subsidiary as a first-time adopter
- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities
- IAS 41 Agriculture - Taxation in fair value measurements
- Amendments to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
- Amendments to IFRS 3 - Reference to the Conceptual Framework
- Amendments to IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended to Use

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

6. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2022 including controlled structured entities. The Group consolidates a subsidiary when it controls it. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Generally, there is a presumption that majority of voting rights results in control. However, in individual circumstances, the Group may still exercise control with a less than 50% shareholding or may not be able to exercise control even with ownership over 50% of an entity's shares. When assessing whether it has power over an entity and therefore controls the variability of its returns, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances, including:

- The purpose and design of the investee
- The relevant activities and how decisions about those activities are made and whether the Group can direct those activities
- Whether the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvements with the investee, and has the power to affect the variability of such returns.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

6. Basis of consolidation *(continued)*

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses (except for foreign currency transaction gains or losses) relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, NCI and other components of equity while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any investment retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value at the date of loss of control.

A. Basis of consolidation

i. Business combinations

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Group. The consideration transferred in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recognised in profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts are generally recognised in profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. If an obligation to pay contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as equity, then it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, other contingent consideration is remeasured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

If share-based payment awards are required to be exchanged for awards held by the acquiree's employees (acquiree's awards), then all or a portion of the amount of the acquirer's replacement awards is included in measuring the consideration transferred in the business combination. This determination is based on the market-based measure of the replacement awards compared with the market-based measure of the acquiree's awards and the extent to which the replacement awards relate to pre-combination service.

Reverse acquisition accounting requires calculation of deemed purchase consideration, which requires management to determine the shares exchange ratio and fair value of shares exchanged.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

6. Basis of consolidation (continued)

A. Basis of consolidation (continued)

ii. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group ‘controls’ an entity if it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The Group reassesses whether it has control if there are changes to one or more of the elements of control. This includes circumstances in which protective rights held (e.g. those resulting from a lending relationship) become substantive and lead to the Group having power over an investee.

Details of the Group’s material subsidiaries at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Location	Principal activities	Shareholding	
			2022	2021
Al Ramz Capital LLC	Abu Dhabi	Brokerage services	100%	100%
ARC Investment LLC	Abu Dhabi	Investment in enterprises	100%	100%
ARC Properties LLC	Abu Dhabi	Trade in real estate	100%	100%
ARC Real Estate LLC	Abu Dhabi	Trade in real estate	100%	100%
Dubai International Securities One Person Company LLC	Dubai	Brokerage services	100%	100%

7. Summary of significant accounting policies

The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, except if mentioned otherwise.

7.1 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentational currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”). For each entity in the group, the Group determines the functional currency and items included in the consolidated financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot rate of exchange at the reporting date. All foreign exchange differences arising on non-trading activities are taken to other operating income/expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the spot exchange rates as at the date of recognition.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.2 Recognition of interest income

i. The effective interest rate method

Under IFRS 9, interest income is recorded using the EIR method for all financial assets measured at amortised cost. Interest expense is also calculated using the EIR method for all financial liabilities held at amortised cost. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

The EIR (and therefore, the amortised cost of the financial asset) is calculated by taking into account transaction costs and any discount or premium on the acquisition of the financial asset, as well as fees and costs that are an integral part of EIR. The Group recognises interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the margin exposure. Hence, the EIR calculation also takes into account the effect of potentially different interest rates that may be charged at various stages of the financial asset's expected life, and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments, penalty interest and charges).

If expectations of fixed rate financial assets or liabilities' cash flows are revised for reasons other than credit risk, then changes to future contractual cash flows are discounted at the original EIR with a consequential adjustment to the carrying amount. The difference from the previous carrying amount is booked as a positive or negative adjustment to the carrying amount of the financial asset or liability on the consolidated statement of financial position with a corresponding increase or decrease in interest revenue/expense calculated using the effective interest method.

For floating-rate financial instruments, periodic re-estimation of cash flows to reflect the movements in the market rates of interest also alters the effective interest rate, but when instruments were initially recognised at an amount equal to the principal, re-estimating the future interest payments does not significantly affect the carrying amount of the asset or the liability.

ii. Finance and similar income/expense

Net finance income comprises interest income and interest expense calculated using both the effective interest method and other methods. These are disclosed separately on the face of the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for both finance income and finance expense to provide symmetrical and comparable information.

The Group calculates interest income on financial assets, other than those considered credit-impaired, by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.3 Fee and commission income

The Group earns fee and commission income from a diverse range of financial services it provides to its customers. Fee and commission income is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for providing the services.

The performance obligations, as well as the timing of their satisfaction, are identified, and determined, at the inception of the contract. The Group's revenue contracts do not include multiple performance obligations, as explained further in note 7.3.i and note 7.3.ii.

When the Group provides a service to its customers, consideration is invoiced, and generally due immediately upon satisfaction of a service provided at a point in time or at the end of the contract period for a service provided over time (unless otherwise specified in note 7.3.i and note 7.3.ii.). The Group has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the services before transferring them to the customer.

i. Fee and commission income from services where performance obligations are satisfied over time

Performance obligations satisfied over time include asset management services where the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Group performs.

The Group's fee and commission income from services where performance obligations are satisfied over time include the following:

Asset management fees

Management fees are invoiced monthly and determined based on a fixed percentage of the net asset value of the funds under management based on the average net asset value monthly. The fees generally crystallise at the end of each month and are not subject to a clawback. Consequently, revenue from management fees is generally recognised at the end of each month.

Performance fees

Performance fees are based on returns in excess of a specified benchmark market return, over the contract period. Performance fees are typically received at the end of the performance period specified in the contract. The Group recognises revenue from performance fees over the contract period, but only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur in subsequent periods.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.3 Fee and commission income (*continued*)

ii. *Fee and commission income from services where performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time*

Services provided where the Group's performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time are recognised once control of the services is transferred to the customer. This is typically on completion of the underlying transaction or service or, for fees or components of fees that are linked to a certain performance, after fulfilling the corresponding performance criteria. These include fees and commissions arising from negotiating or participating in the negotiation of a transaction for a third party, such as the arrangement/participation or negotiation of the acquisition of shares or other securities, or the purchase or sale of businesses, and brokerage fees. The Group has a single performance obligation with respect to these services, which is to successfully complete the transaction specified in the contract.

Corporate finance fees

Corporate finance services are related to mergers and acquisitions support, where the Group provides financial, legal and transaction advisory services. The fees earned in exchange for these services are recognised at the point in time the transaction is completed because the customer only receives the benefits of the Group's performance upon successful completion of the underlying transaction. The Group is only entitled to the fee on the completion of the transaction.

Corporate finance fees are a variable consideration. The Group estimates the amount to which it will be entitled to but constrains that amount until it is highly probable that including the estimated fee in the transaction price will not result in a significant revenue reversal, which generally occurs upon successful completion of the underlying transaction.

Brokerage fees

The Group buys and sells securities on behalf of its customers and receives a fixed commission, for each transaction. The Group's performance obligation is to execute the trade on behalf of the customer and revenue is recognised once each trade has been executed (i.e., on the trade date). Payment of the commission is typically due on the trade date.

iii. *Contract balances*

As at 31 December 2021, the Group did not have any contract assets or liabilities related to brokerage services provided.

7.4 Net loss on financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss

Net loss on financial instruments at FVTPL represents fair value changes, interest, dividends and foreign exchange differences relating to non-trading derivatives held for risk management purposes used in economic hedge relationship but not qualifying for hedge accounting relationships, financial assets and financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL and also non-trading assets measured at FVTPL, as required by or elected under IFRS 9.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.5 Financial instruments – initial recognition

i. Date of recognition

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date on which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes regular way trades, i.e., purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the times frame generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. Margins to customers are recognized when the securities are bought and funds are charged against the customers' accounts.

ii. Initial measurement of financial instruments

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments in notes 7.7.1.i and 7.7.1.ii. Financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value (as defined in note 7.7), except in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at FVPL, transaction costs are added to, subtracted from, this amount.

Trade receivables without significant financing component are measured at the transaction price. When the fair value of financial instruments at initial recognition differs from the transaction price, the Group accounts for the Day 1 profit or loss, as described below.

iii. Day 1 profit or loss

When the transaction price of the instrument differs from the fair value at origination and the fair value is based on a valuation technique using only inputs observable in market transactions, the Group recognises the difference between the transaction price and fair value in net trading income. In those cases where fair value is based on models for which some of the inputs are not observable, the difference between the transaction price and the fair value is deferred and is only recognised in profit or loss when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is derecognised.

iv. Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities

The Group classified all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset's contractual terms, measured at either:

- Amortised cost, as explained in note 7.7.1
- FVTPL, as set out note 7.7.5

The Group classifies and measures its trading portfolio at FVPL, as explained in note 7.7.2. The Group may designate financial instruments at FVPL, if so doing eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistencies, as explained in note 7.7.5.

Financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees, are measured at amortised cost or FVPL when they are held for trading and derivative instruments.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.6 Determination of fair value

In order to show how fair values have been derived, financial instruments are classified based on a hierarchy of valuation techniques, as summarised below:

- Level 1 financial instruments – Those where the inputs used in the valuation are unadjusted quoted prices from active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group has access to at the measurement date. The Group considers markets as active only if there are sufficient trading activities with regards to the volume and liquidity of the identical assets or liabilities and when there are binding and exercisable price quotes available on the consolidated statement of financial position date.
- Level 2 financial instruments – Those where the inputs that are used for valuation and are significant, are derived from directly or indirectly observable market data available over the entire period of the instrument's life. Such inputs include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical instruments in inactive markets and observable inputs other than quoted prices such as interest rates and yield curves, implied volatilities, and credit spreads. In addition, adjustments may be required for the condition or location of the asset or the extent to which it relates to items that are comparable to the valued instrument. However, if such adjustments are based on unobservable inputs which are significant to the entire measurement, the Group will classify the instruments as Level 3.
- Level 3 financial instruments – Those that include one or more unobservable input that is significant to the measurement as whole.

The Group evaluates the levelling at each reporting period on an instrument-by-instrument basis and reclassifies instruments, when necessary, based on the facts at the end of the reporting period.

7.7 Financial assets and financial liabilities

7.7.1 *Margin receivables and trade receivables at amortized cost*

The Group measures margin receivables and trade receivables at amortized cost only if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The details of these conditions are outlined below.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.7 Financial assets and financial liabilities (*continued*)

7.7.1 Margin receivables and trade receivables at amortized cost (*continued*)

i. Business model assessment

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective:

- The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and how the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed.
- How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected).

The expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Group's assessment. The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking; worst case; or stress case; scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

ii. The SPPI test

As a second step of its classification process, the Group assesses the contractual terms of the financial asset to identify whether they meet the SPPI test.

'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of interest within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVPL.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies *(continued)*

7.7 Financial assets and financial liabilities *(continued)*

7.7.2 Derivatives recorded at fair value through profit or loss

A derivative is a financial instrument or other contract with all three of the following characteristics:

- Its value changes in response to the change in a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to a party to the contract (i.e., the 'underlying').
- It requires no initial net investment or an initial net investment that is smaller than would be required for other types of contracts expected to have a similar response to changes in market factors.
- It is settled at a future date.

7.7.3 Financial assets or financial liabilities held for trading

The Group classifies financial assets or financial liabilities as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short-term profit-making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together, for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held-for-trading assets and liabilities are recorded and measured in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Interest income is recorded in investment income according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established.

7.7.4 Borrowed funds

After initial measurement, borrowed funds are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any costs that are an integral part of the EIR. A compound financial instrument which contains both a liability and an equity component is separated at the issue date.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies *(continued)*

7.7 Financial assets and financial liabilities *(continued)*

7.7.5 Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets and financial liabilities in this category are those that are not held for trading and have been either designated by management upon initial recognition or are mandatorily required to be measured at fair value under IFRS 9. Management only designates an instrument at FVPL upon initial recognition when one of the following criteria are met. Such designation is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis:

- The designation eliminates, or significantly reduces, the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognising gains or losses on them on a different basis

Or

- The liabilities are part of a group of financial liabilities, which are managed, and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy

Or

- The liabilities contain one or more embedded derivatives, unless they do not significantly modify the cash flows that would otherwise be required by the contract, or it is clear with little or no analysis when a similar instrument is first considered that separation of the embedded derivative(s) is prohibited

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVPL are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in profit and loss with the exception of movements in fair value of liabilities designated at FVPL due to changes in the Group's own credit risk. Interest earned or incurred on instruments designated at FVPL is accrued in interest income or interest expense, respectively, using the EIR, taking into account any discount/ premium and qualifying transaction costs being an integral part of instrument. Interest earned on assets mandatorily required to be measured at FVPL is recorded using the contractual interest rate, as explained in note 7.2. Dividend income from equity instruments measured at FVPL is recorded in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as investment income when the right to the payment has been established.

7.8 Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities

The Group does not reclassify its financial assets subsequent to their initial recognition, apart from the exceptional circumstances in which the Group acquires, disposes of, or terminates a business line. Financial liabilities are never reclassified.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.9 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Derecognition due to substantial modification of terms and conditions

The Group derecognises a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and conditions have been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new loan, with the difference recognised as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded. The newly recognised loans are classified as Stage 1 for ECL measurement purposes.

When assessing whether to derecognise a margin extended to a customer, amongst others, the Group considers the following factors:

- Change in currency
- Introduction of an equity feature
- Change in counterparty
- If the modification is such that the instrument would no longer meet the SPPI criterion

If the modification does not result in cash flows that are substantially different, as set out below, the modification does not result in derecognition. Based on the change in cash flows discounted at the original EIR, the Group records a modification gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded. For financial liabilities, the Group considers a modification substantial based on qualitative factors and if it results in a difference between the adjusted discounted present value and the original carrying amount of the financial liability of, or greater than, ten percent.

Derecognition other than substantial modification

i. Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired. The Group also derecognises the financial asset if it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

The Group has transferred the financial asset if, and only if, either:

- The Group has transferred its contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset
- Or
- It retains the rights to the cash flows but has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

7.9 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Derecognition other than substantial modification (continued)

i. Financial assets (continued)

Pass-through arrangements are transactions whereby the Group retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of a financial asset (the original asset), but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to one or more entities (the eventual recipients), when all of the following three conditions are met:

- The Group has no obligation to pay amounts to the eventual recipients unless it has collected equivalent amounts from the original asset, excluding short-term advances with the right to full recovery of the amount lent plus accrued interest at market rates;
- The Group cannot sell or pledge the original asset other than as security to the eventual recipients; and
- The Group has to remit any cash flows it collects on behalf of the eventual recipients without material delay. In addition, the Group is not entitled to reinvest such cash flows, except for investments in cash or cash equivalents, including interest earned, during the period between the collection date and the date of required remittance to the eventual recipients.

A transfer only qualifies for derecognition if either:

- The Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset

Or

- The Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

The Group considers control to be transferred if and only if, the transferee has the practical ability to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without imposing additional restrictions on the transfer.

When the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards and has retained control of the asset, the asset continues to be recognised only to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement, in which case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration the Group could be required to pay.

If continuing involvement takes the form of a written or purchased option (or both) on the transferred asset, the continuing involvement is measured at the value the Group would be required to pay upon repurchase. In the case of a written put option on an asset that is measured at fair value, the extent of the entity's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies *(continued)*

7.9 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities *(continued)*

Derecognition other than substantial modification (continued)

ii. Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

7.10 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are generally reported gross in the consolidated statement of financial position except when IFRS netting criteria are met.

7.11 Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets not classified as at FVTPL are assessed for impairment at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired includes significant financial difficulty of the borrower, default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of an amount due to the Group on terms that the Group would not otherwise consider, indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy or adverse changes in the payment status of a borrower.

Financial instruments

The group recognizes loss allowances for ECLs on:

- Margin and trade receivables;
- Guarantee deposits;
- Due from securities markets and bank balances.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

- Debt instrument that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- Other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

7.11 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

The group considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- The borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as releasing security (if any is held); or
- The financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months).

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable date:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due;
- The restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise;
- It is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- The disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the consolidated statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets carried at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.12 Credit enhancements: collateral valuation and financial guarantees

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Group seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms, such as cash and securities collateral, unless repossessed, and is not recorded on the Group's consolidated statement of financial position. Cash flows expected from credit enhancements which are not required to be recognised separately by IFRS standards and which are considered integral to the contractual terms of a debt instrument which is subject to ECL, are included in the measurement of those ECL. On this basis, the fair value of collateral affects the calculation of ECL. Collateral is generally assessed, at a minimum, at inception and re-assessed on a quarterly basis. However, some collateral, for example, cash or securities relating to margining requirements, is valued daily.

7.13 Collateral repossessed

The Group's policy is to determine whether a repossessed asset can be best used for its internal operations or should be sold. Assets determined to be useful for the internal operations are transferred to their relevant asset category at the lower of their repossessed value or the carrying value of the original secured asset. Assets for which selling is determined to be a better option are transferred to assets held for sale at their fair value (if financial assets) and fair value less cost to sell for non-financial assets at the repossession date in, line with the Group's policy.

7.14 Write-offs

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Group has no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to other income.

7.15 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as referred to in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprises cash on hand, bank balances and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

7.16 Leases

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

i. Group as a lessee

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

7.16 Leases (continued)

i. Group as a lessee (continued)

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The right-of-use assets are subject to impairment in line with the Group's policy.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (less any lease incentives receivable), variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

7.17 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Capital work in progress is stated at cost, net of accumulated impairment losses, if any. Changes in the expected useful life are accounted for by changing the depreciation period or methodology, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates.

Depreciation of property and equipment is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

Office premises	30 years
Office equipment	5 years
Motor vehicles	4 years
Furniture and fixtures	5 years

An item of property and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation of property and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.18 Investment property

Investment property is initially measured at cost and subsequently at fair value with any change therein recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income within other income. Any gain or loss on disposal of investment property (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in profit or loss. When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property and equipment, its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting. Fair values are determined based on an annual valuation performed by an accredited external independent valuer applying a valuation model recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee.

7.19 Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies *(continued)*

7.20 Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as a Bargain Purchase Option gain.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

7.21 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the effect of the time value of money is material, the Group determines the level of provision by discounting the expected cash flows at a pre-tax rate reflecting the current rates specific to the liability. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses.

7.22 Fiduciary assets

The Group provides trust and other fiduciary services that result in the holding or investing of assets on behalf of its clients. Assets held in a fiduciary capacity, unless recognition criteria are met, are not reported in the consolidated financial statements, as they are not assets of the Group.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.23 Dividends on ordinary shares

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity when they are approved by the Group's shareholders.

7.24 Employees' end of service benefits

The Group provides end of service benefits to its expatriate employees in accordance with the provisions of the applicable Labour law of the UAE. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

Pension contributions are made in respect of UAE national employees to the Abu Dhabi Retirement and Pension Benefits Fund, calculated in accordance with Government regulations. Such contributions are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the employees' period of service.

7.25 Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the consolidated financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised in the consolidated financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

7.26 Standards issued but not yet effective

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective;

- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023).
- Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023)
- Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8 (effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023)
- Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 (applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023)

The Group does not expect these new standards and amendments to have any significant impact on the consolidated financial statements, when implemented in future periods.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

7. Summary of significant accounting policies (*continued*)

7.27 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

8. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, as well as the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods. In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements and assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments may change due to circumstances beyond the Group's control and are reflected in the assumptions if and when they occur. Items with the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements with substantial management judgement and/or estimates are collated below with respect to judgements/estimates involved.

8.1 Impairment losses on financial assets

An estimate of the collectible amount of margin and trade receivables is made on an individual basis.

At the consolidated statement of financial position date, gross margin and trade receivables were AED 267,679 thousand (2021: AED 321,024 thousand) and AED 25,725 thousand (2021: AED 10,719 thousand) respectively. The provision for expected credit losses was AED 8,509 thousand (2021: AED 8,602 thousand) and AED 4,364 thousand (2021: AED 4,258 thousand) respectively. Any difference between the amounts actually collected in future periods and the amounts expected to be received will be recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

8.2 Going concern

The Group's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

8.3 Determination of the lease term for lease contracts with renewal and termination options (Group as a lessee)

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

8. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions *(continued)*

8.3 Determination of the lease term for lease contracts with renewal and termination options (Group as a lessee) *(continued)*

The Group has a lease contract that includes an extension and termination option. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control that affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation of the leased asset).

8.4 Investment in asset management activities

The Group acts as fund manager to Sky One Money Market Fund. Determining whether the Group controls such a money market fund usually focuses on the assessment of the aggregate economic interests of the Group in the fund (comprising any carried interests and expected management fees) and the investors' rights to remove the fund manager.

For that fund that is managed by the Group, the Group's aggregate economic interest in the fund is zero. As a result, the Group has concluded that it acts as agent for the investors, and therefore has not consolidated this fund.

8.5 Impairment of goodwill

Goodwill is tested at least annually for impairment.

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the business being tested for impairment and of the cash-generating units to which these assets have been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the entity to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-generating unit, taking into account the achievability of long-term business plans and macroeconomic assumptions underlying the valuation process, and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. As of 31 December 2022, no impairment has been recorded against goodwill (2021: AED nil).

9. Net commission income

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Abu Dhabi Exchange Market	27,860	26,769
Dubai Financial Market	14,615	16,017
Fixed income	343	487
NASDAQ	31	50
Over the Counter and others	87	282
Rebates and discounts	(126)	(58)
	<u>42,810</u>	<u>43,547</u>

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

9. Net commission income (*continued*)

a. Disaggregation of net commission income

In the following table, commission income from contracts with customers in the scope of IFRS 15 is disaggregated by major type of services. The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated net commission income with the Group's reportable segments:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Major service lines		
Brokerage – Primary markets	42,380	42,778
Brokerage – Over the counter and others	430	769
Total net commission income from contracts with customers	42,810	43,547

b. Contract balances

As at 31 December 2022, the Group did not have any contract assets or liabilities related to brokerage services provided.

c. Timing of revenue recognition

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Services transferred at a point in time	42,810	43,547

10. Corporate finance, advisory and other income

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Corporate finance income	24,042	27,979
Management and performance fees	8,999	1,643
Liquidity providing fees	4,018	3,472
Other income	458	937
	37,517	34,031

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

10. Corporate finance, advisory and other income (continued)

a. Disaggregation of corporate finance and advisory income, management and performance fees and liquidity providing fees

In the following table, corporate finance and advisory income, management and performance fees, and liquidity providing fees from contracts with customers in the scope of IFRS 15 is disaggregated by major type of services. The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated these revenue streams with the Group's reportable segments:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Major service lines		
Transaction, advisory and restructuring services	24,042	27,979
Management and performance fees on assets under management	8,999	1,643
Fees from liquidity providing	4,018	3,472
Total income from contract with customers	37,059	33,094

Corporate finance income includes income earned by the Group on services including transaction, advisory and restructuring services.

Management and performance fees include fees earned by the Group on trust and fiduciary activities in which the Group holds or invests assets on behalf of its customers.

b. Contract balances

The following table provides information about receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Trade Receivables which are included in 'Trade receivables'	13,256	7,504
Contract liabilities, which are included in 'Trade payables'	22,332	7,159

c. Timing of revenue recognition

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Services transferred over the period of time	37,059	33,094

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

11. Investment (loss) / gain, net

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Unrealised (loss) / gain on investments at fair value through profit of loss	(17,382)	18,651
Realised gain on investments at fair value through profit or loss	8,319	8,740
Dividend income	3,164	40
Custody and other fees	(400)	(153)
Finance costs	-	(2,025)
	<u>(6,299)</u>	<u>25,253</u>

12. General and administrative expenses

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Staff costs	53,644	52,944
Depreciation (<i>note 14</i>)	4,522	4,070
Subscription and membership	4,275	3,375
Consultancy fees	1,678	531
Legal expenses	1,336	691
IT expenses	879	1,223
Properties service charges	682	447
Communication expense	510	475
Advertisements and marketing	477	710
Rent expense	79	270
Other expenses	2,471	1,697
	<u>70,553</u>	<u>66,433</u>

13. Goodwill

Goodwill of AED 20,642 thousand represents goodwill that arose on acquisition of National Finance Brokerage Company LLC (NFBC), acquired in 2010. NFBC was merged with Al Ramz Capital LLC effective from 2010 and the goodwill of AED 3,928 thousand that was acquired through the business combination was allocated to the Group (CGU) for impairment testing purposes. Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed annually for assessment of impairment in accordance with IAS 36. The Group performed its annual goodwill impairment test as at 31 December 2022.

The recoverable amount for CGU is based on the value in use and has been calculated using the discounted cash flows approach.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

13. Goodwill (*continued*)

Key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are set out below. The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management's assessment of future trends in the relevant industries and have been based on historical data from both external and internal sources.

	<i>Percentage</i>
Discount rate	14.1
Terminal value growth rate	2.7
Yearly revenue growth rate	10

The cash flow projections included specific estimates for five years and a terminal growth rate thereafter. The terminal growth rate was determined based on management's estimate of the long-term compound annual EBITA growth rate. As a result of the analysis, there is sufficient headroom in CGU and no impairment has been identified. Reasonable sensitivities have been applied to CGU earnings and the discount rate used and in all cases the value in use continues to exceed the carrying amount of the CGU goodwill.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2022

14. Property and equipment

	Office premises AED '000	Office equipment AED '000	Motor vehicles AED '000	Furniture and fixtures AED '000	Work in progress AED '000	Total AED '000
Cost						
At 1 January 2022	22,172	25,880	433	19,386	221	68,092
Additions	5,671	2,184	-	132	3,372	11,359
Disposals	-	-	(74)	-	-	(74)
At 31 December 2022	27,843	28,064	359	19,518	3,593	79,377
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2022	6,250	20,333	433	13,828	-	40,844
Charge for the year	818	2,059	-	1,645	-	4,522
Relating to disposals	-	-	(74)	-	-	(74)
At 31 December 2022	7,068	22,392	359	15,473	-	45,292
Cost						
At 1 January 2021	22,172	22,203	433	17,348	747	62,903
Additions	-	2,930	-	989	1,270	5,189
Transfers	-	747	-	1,049	(1,796)	-
At 31 December 2021	22,172	25,880	433	19,386	221	68,092
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2021	5,511	18,445	430	12,388	-	36,774
Charge for the year	739	1,888	3	1,440	-	4,070
At 31 December 2021	6,250	20,333	433	13,828	-	40,844
Carrying amounts						
At 31 December 2022	20,775	5,672	-	4,045	3,593	34,085
At 31 December 2021	15,922	5,547	-	5,558	221	27,248

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

15. Margin and trade receivables

	2022 AED'00	2021 AED'000
Margin receivables	259,170	312,422
Trade receivables, net	21,361	6,461
	<u>280,531</u>	<u>318,883</u>
	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Margin receivables	267,679	321,024
Provision for expected credit losses	(8,509)	(8,602)
Margin receivables, net	<u>259,170</u>	<u>312,422</u>
	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Trade receivables	25,725	10,719
Provision for expected credit losses	(4,364)	(4,258)
Trade receivables, net	<u>21,361</u>	<u>6,461</u>
Provision for expected credit losses movement for the year:	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Opening balance	12,860	9,285
Provided during the year	371	3,940
Reversed during the year	(358)	(353)
Write-offs	-	(12)
Ending balance	<u>12,873</u>	<u>12,860</u>

The Group is licensed to provide finance to its clients as a percentage of the market value of pledged securities. The Group charges interest on amounts due. Customers are required to provide additional cash or securities if the price of pledged securities drops against the minimum eligibility of 125% (2021: 125%). If minimum eligibility is breached, the Group commences liquidation of the pledged securities. The fair value of pledged securities held as collateral against margin receivables amounted to AED 1,075,904 thousand as at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: AED 1,963,342 thousand).

There are no significant changes to the overall commitments to extend margins during the period. Such commitments are revocable in nature.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

16. Other assets

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Prepayments and others	3,553	3,285
Derivative financial instruments	202	1,532
	<u>3,755</u>	<u>4,817</u>

	2022 Notional value AED' 000	2022 Fair value AED' 000	2021 Notional value AED' 000	2021 Fair value AED' 000
Equity futures contract	<u>1,634</u>	<u>202</u>	<u>29,209</u>	<u>1,532</u>

17. Guarantee deposits

Guarantee deposits are held with commercial banks in the UAE as collateral against letters of guarantee issued by the banks (*note 28*). These are denominated in UAE Dirhams, with an effective interest rate of 2.35% (2021: 3%) per annum.

18. Investments at fair value through profit and loss

These represent investments in quoted bonds, quoted and unquoted equity investments and are held for trading purpose. Movements in the investments at fair value through profit or loss are as follows:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Quoted equity investments	44,487	153,329
Unquoted equity investments	3,784	5,884
Quoted bonds	7,005	7,495
	<u>55,276</u>	<u>166,708</u>

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

18. Investments at fair value through profit and loss (continued)

<i>Quoted equity investments</i>	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
At 1 January	153,329	162,027
Additions during the year	10,512	51,567
Disposals during the year	(104,331)	(80,665)
Unrealised (loss) / gain	(15,023)	20,400
	44,487	153,329
 <i>Unquoted equity investments</i>	 2022 AED'000	 2021 AED'000
At 1 January	5,884	7,564
Unrealised loss	(2,100)	(1,680)
	3,784	5,884
 <i>Quoted bonds</i>	 2022 AED'000	 2021 AED'000
At 1 January	7,495	9,273
Additions during the year	15,974	79,660
Disposals during the year	(16,205)	(81,369)
Unrealised loss	(259)	(69)
	7,005	7,495

During the year, as part of its Market Making activities, the Group carried out buy and sell activities for listed equity securities amounting to AED 8,144 million (2021: AED 3,727 million) and AED 8,166 million (2021: AED 3,702 million) respectively. These transactions don't form part of the Group's investment activities.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

19. Bank balances and cash

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Group's bank accounts for client's deposits*	209,780	325,946
Deposit account balances with banks	297,753	98,349
Current account balances with banks	59,345	39,122
Cash in hand	51	67
Cash in money market fund	-	1,070
	<u>566,929</u>	<u>464,554</u>

Bank balances are placed with local banks in the United Arab Emirates. Bank deposits carry interest at prevailing market rates.

Bank balances include an annual deposit amounting to AED 130,602 thousand (2021: AED 87,500 thousand) held as security against an overdraft facility (note 27).

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of consolidated statement of cash flows comprise of the following:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Bank balances and cash	566,929	464,554
Less: Deposits with original maturities greater than three months	(88,602)	(98,349)
Less: Group's bank accounts for clients' deposits	(209,780)	(325,946)
Less: Bank overdrafts (note 27)	(188,431)	(174,256)
	<u>80,116</u>	<u>(133,997)</u>

*In accordance with the regulations issued by the Emirates Securities and Commodities Authority ("ESCA") the Group maintains separate bank accounts for advances received from its customers ("clients' deposits"). The clients' deposits are not available to the Group other than to settle transactions executed on behalf of the customers. Although the use of the clients' deposits by the Group is restricted, they have been presented on balance sheet as notified by ESCA.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

20. Due from / due to securities markets

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Due from securities markets		
NASDAQ Dubai Limited	119	119
Saudi Market	340	761
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange	-	11,484
Dubai Financial Market	-	5,642
	<u>459</u>	<u>18,006</u>
Due to securities markets		
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange	3,104	-
Dubai Financial Market	23,624	-
	<u>26,728</u>	<u>-</u>

Due from / due to securities markets represent net clearing balance due from / to Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange, Dubai Financial Market, NASDAQ Dubai Limited and the Saudi Market. This balance is unimpaired and due within 1-2 days of the reporting date.

21. Share capital

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
<i>Authorised, issued and fully paid share capital:</i>		
549,915,858 shares of AED 1 each	<u>549,916</u>	<u>549,916</u>

In the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 23 March 2020, the Shareholders of the Group approved a Shares-buy back up to 10% of the outstanding shares. During 2021, the Group purchased 51,821 thousand shares at an average price of AED 0.67 per share, for a total consideration of AED 34,882 thousand.

During the year, the Group sold 51,821 thousand shares at an average price of AED 1.10 per share, for a total net consideration of AED 56,840 thousand. The sale resulted in additional share premium amounting to AED 21,958 thousand.

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

22. Acquisition reserve

An addition was made to share capital of AED 399,916 thousand in 2016, which represents an adjustment made to bring the share capital equal to share capital of Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development PJSC with corresponding debit to acquisition reserve bringing the acquisition reserve to a total debit balance of AED 283,966 thousand.

23. Statutory reserve

As required by the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021 and the Company's articles of association, 10% of the Group's profit for the year should be transferred to the statutory reserve. The Group may resolve to discontinue such annual transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the paid up share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

24. General reserve

Transfers to and from and the use of the general reserve are made at the discretion of the Board of Directors. During the current year, the Group has transferred AED 1,625 thousand (2021: AED 2,726 thousand) to the general reserve.

25. Employees' end of service benefits

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
At 1 January	4,610	4,803
Charge for the year	1,389	744
Paid during the year	(816)	(937)
At 31 December	5,183	4,610

26. Accounts payable and accruals

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Payable to customers	183,511	343,952
Accrued expenses	15,255	19,063
Other payables	3,989	5,047
	202,755	368,062

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

27. Short term borrowings

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Facility 1	16,900	16,900
Bank overdrafts	188,431	174,256
	<u>205,331</u>	<u>191,156</u>

Facility 1

This represents a loan obtained from a shareholder. It carries a fixed interest rate. The term of the agreement is one month, renewed automatically.

Bank overdrafts

These carry interest at prevailing market rates. Bank overdrafts are secured against promissory note, personal guarantee of a related party, security cheques and bank balances. (refer to note 19).

28. Commitments and contingencies

The Group's bankers have issued in the normal course of business, the following letters of guarantee:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Dubai Financial Market	25,000	25,000
Abu Dhabi securities exchange	25,000	25,000
NASDAQ Dubai Limited	1,000	1,000
Market making (ADX and DFM)	8,000	8,000
	<u>59,000</u>	<u>59,000</u>

At 31 December 2022, the guarantees were secured by a cash deposit of AED 19,750 thousand (2021: AED 14,950 thousand) refer to note 17.

The Group had no capital commitments and contingencies during the year (2021: none).

The Group had no financial commitments at the reporting date. (31 December 2021: none).

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

29. Related party transactions

Related parties represent associated companies, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's Board of Directors.

Balances with related parties included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Loans from related parties	16,900	16,900
Margin and trade receivables	58,033	60,139
Trade accounts payable	951	595

Transactions with related parties included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are as follows:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Commission income	5,867	3,162
Margin income	5,263	2,960
Finance costs	676	676
Performance and management fees	-	7

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

Transactions from related parties are made at normal market prices. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. For the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties (2021: AED nil).

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

29. Related party transactions (continued)

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of members of key management during the year was as follows:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Short-term benefits (excluding bonus)	5,551	5,210
Bonuses	5,111	7,055
Number of key management personnel	3	3

30. Risk management

The Group's principal financial liabilities consist of trade payables, due to securities markets, lease liability, short-term borrowings and certain other liabilities. The main purpose of the financial liabilities is to raise finance for the Group's operations. The Group has various financial assets such as margin and trade receivables, bank balances, due from securities markets, guarantee deposits, investments carried at fair value through profit or loss and certain other assets which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, credit risk and equity prices risk. The members of management of the Group review and agree policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk on its interest-bearing guarantees with banks and certain short-term borrowings which carry fixed interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible changes in floating interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's result for the year. There is no impact on the Group's equity.

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Effect on net profit		
+100 increase in basis point	1,293	(495)
-100 increase in basis point	(1,293)	495

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

30. Risk management (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Group's receivable from customers and investment in debt securities.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk (not taking into account the value of any collateral or other security held) in the event the counterparties fail to perform their obligations as of 31 December in relation to each class of recognized financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated below:

	2022 AED'000	2021 AED'000
Assets		
Balances with banks	566,878	463,417
Margin and trade receivables	280,531	318,883
Guarantee deposits	19,750	14,950
Due from securities markets	459	18,006
Cash in money market fund	-	1,070
	<u>867,618</u>	<u>816,326</u>

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and monitoring outstanding receivables. Five largest customers account for 47.0% (2021: 54.2%) of margin receivables. The Group's margin receivables are secured by traded securities that are generally at the loan to value of 50% on sanctioning date. The Group forecloses on exposures near or at the 75% loan to value range.

The fair value of pledged securities held as collateral against margin receivables amounted to AED 1,075,904 thousand as at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: AED 1,963,342 thousand).

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

30. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities and adequate cash from operations are available. The Group's terms of brokerage contracts require the amounts to be received and settled in accordance with the settlement terms of the securities market. Outstanding receivables are monitored on a continuous basis.

The table below summarises the maturities of the Group's undiscounted consolidated financial liabilities at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, based on contractual payments.

	<i>Less than 3 months AED'000</i>	<i>3 to 6 Months AED'000</i>	<i>6 to 12 months AED'000</i>	<i>More than 12 months AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>
31 December 2022					
Short term borrowings	205,331	-	-	-	205,331
Trade payables	183,511	-	-	-	183,511
Due to securities market	26,728	-	-	-	26,728
Lease liability	50	50	100	1,121	1,321
Total	415,620	50	100	1,121	416,891
31 December 2021					
Trade payables	343,952	-	-	-	343,952
Short term borrowings	191,156	-	-	-	191,156
Lease liability	46	46	92	1,321	1,505
Total	535,154	46	92	1,321	536,613

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from equity securities at FVTPL. Management of the group monitors the proportion of equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by senior management and the Board of Directors in accordance with their respective approved limits.

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021. Capital includes share capital, share premium, acquisition reserve, statutory reserve, general reserve, treasury shares and retained earnings and is measured at AED 545,249 thousand as at 31 December 2022 (2021: AED 475,841 thousand).

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

31. Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets consist of margin and trade receivables, bank balances, due from securities markets, guarantee deposits, and certain other assets carried at amortized cost and investments carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities consist of trade payables, due to securities markets, lease liability, short-term borrowings and certain other liabilities carried at amortised cost.

The fair values of the Group's financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values at the consolidated statement of financial position date. The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: Techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

	<i>Level 1</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Level 2</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Level 3</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
31 December 2022				
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	<u>51,492</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,784</u>	<u>55,276</u>
31 December 2021				
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	<u>160,824</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,884</u>	<u>166,708</u>

The basis for classifying assets under level 3 are disclosed above.

Reconciliation of fair value measurement of assets at level 3 is as follows:

	2022 AED'00	2021 AED'000
At 1 January	5,884	7,564
Fair value change	(2,100)	(1,680)
	<u>3,784</u>	<u>5,884</u>

During the year, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements (2021: none).

Al Ramz Corporation Investment and Development P.J.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2022

32. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for the effects of any financial instruments with dilutive effects.

	2022	2021
Profit attributable to the year (AED'000)	32,492	54,515
Weighted average number of shares (thousand)	502,299	520,428
Basic earnings and diluted earnings per share (AED)	0.065	0.105

33. Dividends

In their Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 19 April 2022, the Shareholders of the Group have resolved to distribute an amount of AED 19,924 thousand (AED 0.04 per share) as dividends for the second half of the year 2021.

34. Fiduciary activities

The Group held assets under management net of cash margins in a fiduciary capacity for its customers at 31 December 2022 amounting to AED 338,978 thousand (31 December 2021: AED 755,227 thousand). These assets held in a fiduciary capacity are excluded from these consolidated financial statements of the Group.